

No. 07-4588

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

MARK HOHIDER and ROBERT DIPAOLO  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

PRESTON EUGENE BRANUM  
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Pennsylvania  
Case No. 04 363 JFC

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Shane Brennan  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

John H. Beisner  
Evelyn L. Becker  
Shannon M. Pazur  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SANCTIONS CERTIFICATION OF IMPROPER, UNMANAGEABLE CLASS ACTIONS. ....	3
A. Class Certification Is Inappropriate Where Trial Of The Class Claims Would Be Unmanageable. ....	5
B. <i>En Masse</i> Litigation Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Is Not Manageable Because Individualized Hearings Would Be Necessary To Resolve Each Class Member’s Claim. ....	8
II. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER WOULD COERCE SETTLEMENTS AND RENDER IRRELEVANT THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADA. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	9
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Ammons v. Aramark Unif. Servs.</i> , 368 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Burrell v. Crown Cent. Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 284 (E.D. Tex. 2000) .....	6
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Clayborne v. Potter</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2006).....	10
<i>Cohen v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 295 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	5
<i>Colindres v. Quietflex Mfg.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 347 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	6
<i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 147 (W.D. Pa. 2007) .....	4, 7, 13, 18
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	15
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	12
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Mole v. Buckhorn Rubber Prods., Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. City Sav., F.S.B.</i> , 28 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	9
<i>Reid v. Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Co.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 655 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....	12
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Seidel v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 93 F.R.D. 122 (W.D. Wash. 1981) .....	5
<i>Shook v. El Paso County</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Singh v. George Washington Univ. Sch. Of Med. &amp; Health Scis.</i> , 508 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Soone v. Kyo-Ya Co.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Haw. 2005).....	10
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	9, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

*Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams*,  
534 U.S. 184 (2002).....17

*Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.*,  
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) .....6

*Williams v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
303 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2002) .....10

*Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.*,  
565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) .....14

*Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.*,  
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) .....6

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....13

42 U.S.C. § 12112.....17

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note (2003 Amendments) .....6, 7
